



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

3 FA(ST)/9073/2021
WITH
IA/17128/2023
WITH
IA/1330/2026
WITH
IA/1331/2026
WITH
IA/17130/2023
IN
FA(ST)/9073/2021

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THR. THE DY. COLLECTOR (LAND
ACQUISITION), RAIGAD AND ANR.
VS
DIPAK HARISHCHANDRA BHOPI AND ORS

Mr. A. R. Patil, Adl. G.P. for appellant – State.
Ms. Deepa S. Pune a/w. Mr. Sachin S. Punde for respondents –
claimants.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 18 FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C. :

IA/1330/2026 IN FA(ST)/9073/2021

- 1) This interim application has been filed to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased respondent no.3.
- 2) Heard learned counsel for the parties.
- 3) Having gone through the contents of the interim application, I

am convinced that a case is made to allow present interim application.

4) Interim Application stands **allowed** in terms of prayer clauses (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f).

5) Amendment to be carried out within a period of three weeks from today.

6) Interim Application stands disposed of accordingly.

IA/1331/2026 IN FA(ST)/9073/2021

7) In view of Interim Application No.1330 of 2026 being allowed, this interim application has become infructuous.

8) Present interim application is disposed of as infructuous.

IA/17128/2023 IN FA(ST)/9073/2021

9) This interim application has been filed by the State seeking condonation of delay in filing the first appeal.

10) Heard learned counsel for the parties.

11) Having gone through the contents of the interim application, I am convinced that a case is made to allow present interim application.

12) Interim Application stands **allowed** in terms of prayer clause

(b).

13) Interim Application stands disposed of accordingly.

IA/17130/2023 IN FA(ST)/9073/2021

14) This interim application has been filed by the applicant for seeking stay to the execution, operation and implementation of the judgment and award dated 4/5/2019 passed by 4th Joint Civil Judge, Senior Division, Alibag, in L. A.R. No. 103 of 2017.

15) Subject to the State depositing the entire award amount alongwith accrued interest within a period of twelve weeks from today in the Reference Court, there will be stay to the execution of the judgment and award dated 4/5/2019 passed by 4th Joint Civil Judge, Senior Division, Alibag, in L. A.R. No. 103 of 2017.

FA(ST)/9073/2021

16) Heard learned counsel for the parties.

17) Admit.

18) The appellants to file private paper-book within six months from today. A copy of the same to be served on other side.

19) Soft copy of R & P be sent by the trial Court to the High Court within 4 weeks from today. Original R & P should be preserved by the

trial Court till further orders of this Court. Original R & P to be sent to the High Court when called for.

20) Parties to file a compilation of documents, short synopsis along with their preposition of law and authorities relied upon by them within one week from today.

(Rajesh S. Patil, J.)